The terms of the SPA were determined after arm’s length negotiations between the parties
thereto and the Directors are of the view that the terms of the SPA and the Placing are on
normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and
the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund raising activities in the past 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on
the shareholding structure of the Company, upon completion of the Placing and the issue of
Consideration Shares (assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the
Company before the issue of the Placing Shares and the Consideration Shares) are set out as
below:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Upon completion of the
Placing and the issue of the

Consideration Shares
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Director

Mr. Ng Ong Nee (Note 1) 179,252,394 14.34 179,252,394 7.29

Others

Vendor (Note 2) – – 600,000,000 24.39

The Placees of the Placing – – 610,000,000 24.80

Other public Shareholders 1,070,385,490 85.66 1,070,385,490 43.52

Total 1,249,637,884 100.00 2,459,637,884 100.00

13.28(9)

– 15 –

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Ng Ong Nee, the Company’s Chairman, an executive Director
and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, indirectly held 179,252,394 Shares through Changjiang
Tyling Management Company Limited, a company owned by him as to 50%.

2. The Vendor is a company wholly-owned by Mr. Justin Kung. Subject to and upon issue of the
Consideration Shares to the Vendor at Completion, Mr. Justin Kung and his associates will become
connected persons of the Company.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES AND AIM RULES

As certain percentage ratios in respect of the Acquisition are more than 25% but all percentage